

RECEIVED

12-15-2010

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

2008AP001139

OMER NINHAM,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**On Appeal from the Wisconsin Court of Appeals, District 3
Brown County Circuit Court Case No. 99-CF-523
The Honorable J.D. McKay Presiding**

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN COUNCIL ON
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES**

SARAH A. HUCK
WI State Bar ID No. 1036691
CHRISTOPHER R. BUB
WI State Bar ID No. 1068906
Reinhart Boerner Van
Deuren s.c.
1000 North Water Street,
Suite 1700
Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: 414-298-1000
Facsimile: 414-298-8097

Counsel for Wisconsin Council on
Children and Families

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. JUVENILES ARE DIFFERENT AND LESS CULPABLE THAN ADULTS.	2
A. The United States Supreme Court Recognized in <i>Roper</i> and <i>Graham</i> That Juveniles Are Different and Less Culpable Than Adults.....	2
B. Social Science Literature and Neurological Studies Support the United States Supreme Court's Holding That Juveniles Are Less Culpable Than Adults.	5
II. BASED ON THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT'S ANALYSIS IN <i>ROPER</i> AND <i>GRAHAM</i> , THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT JUVENILES CANNOT BE SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE IN WISCONSIN.....	9
A. Retribution Violates the Basic Precept of Proportionality When a Sentence of Life Without Parole Is Imposed on a Juvenile in Wisconsin.	10
B. Sentences of Life Without Parole Do Not Deter Juveniles.	14
C. It Is Impossible to Accurately Foretell That a Juvenile Must Be Incapacitated for Life to Protect the Public.	15

D. Sentences of Life Without Parole Do
Nothing to Further the Ideal of
Rehabilitation, and Severely Undermine
a Juvenile's Capability for Growth.17

CONCLUSION.....18

RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION.....19

RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION20

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 319 (2002).....	11,13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2649 (2008).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 973.014	12
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Juvenile Crime and Criminal Justice: Resolving Border Disputes</i> , 18 <i>The Future of Children</i> 81 (Fall 2008).....	15
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychol.</i> 1009 (December 2003)	6, 7, 15, 17
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 <i>Annual Rev. Clin. Psychology</i> 459 (2009).....	8, 9
Margo Gardner & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Peer Influence on Risk Taking, Risk Preference, and Risky Decision Making in Adolescence and Adulthood: An Experimental Study</i> , 41 <i>Developmental Psychology</i> 625 (2005).....	6, 15
Ronald Dahl, M.D., <i>Beyond Raging Hormones: The Tinderbox in the Teenage Brain</i> , <i>Cerebrum: The Dana Forum on Brain Science</i> , Vol. 5, No.3, p. 7-22 (Summer 2003).....	5

The Children's Court Centennial Communication Project, Second Chances: 100 Years of the Children's Court: Giving Kids a Chance to Make a Better Choice.
<http://www.cjcj.org/files/secondchances.pdf>.....7

U.S. Dept. of Justice, OJJDP Statistical Briefing Book, Age-Specific Arrest Rate Trends (Aug. 1, 2004) *available at*
<http://www.ojjdp.gov/ojstatbb/crime/qa05301.asp?qaDate=20040801>.....7

Charles Puzzanchera, U.S. Dept. of Justice, OJJDP, Juvenile Arrests 2008, Juvenile Justice Bulletin at 10 (Dec. 2009) *available at*
<http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ojjdp/228479.pdf>.....7
